
Map of Environmental Hazard Sites

NOTE: The foregoing map may show more sites than are reported in the listing below. The map shows all sites found within the
square coverage area. The listing below reports only those sites found within the standard radius search distance for the database
listed, which covers a smaller area. Sites outside of that standard radius search distance are not listed below. The standard radius
search distances  for point  sources are defined by  the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's  "All Appropriate  Inquiries"  (AAI)
guidelines. The AAI standard search distance differs between database categories, depending upon degree of potential hazard.
Pipeline  search  distance  (2,000  feet,  red  dashed  circle  on map)  complies  with  U.S.  bill  H.R.  22  (Speier).  See  section  called
"Explanation of Databases Used" for the actual standard search distance used for each database category.

(NPL) Federal National Priorities List or "Superfund" Sites (SWIS) Solid Waste Landfill Facilities

(RCRA COR) Corrective Action Sites (SLIC) Spills, Leaks, Investig. & Cleanup

(LUST) Leaking Underground Storage Tanks California EnviroStor State Response Sites

Oil or Gas Well Gas Transmission Pipelines (Approximate)

Hazardous Liquid Pipelines (Approximate)
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Environmental Screening Report
Part 1. Introduction and Summary
The  parties  to  the  Transaction  to  which  this  Report  applies  ("Parties")  are  the  owner  ("Seller")  of  the  Residential  Property
("Property") on the Report Date, the buyer ("Buyer") of the Residential Property under contract of sale as of the Report Date, and
their respective licensed real estate agents ("Agents"). Seller, Buyer and the Agents are sometimes referred to herein as "Party" or
"Parties." JCP-LGS and the Parties are the parties to the contract that is entered into by the purchase of this Report.

This Report discloses the results of an electronic search of specified federal and state level environmental-hazard record
systems ("Databases") that are known to include contamination sites ("Sites").
The Databases are searched for hazard Sites at standard distances from the Property. The standard search distance is not the
same for all Databases, but depends upon the nature of the environmental hazard represented in the Database. JCP-LGS uses
search distances  that comply with  the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  (EPA)  "All Appropriate  Inquiry"  (AAI) standard  for
government  records  search  (40  CFR  Part  312.26)  under  the  U.S.  Small  Business  Liability  Relief  and  Revitalization  Act  ("the
Brownfields Law")

POINT AND LINE SOURCE METHODOLOGY
This  Report  does  not  identify  the  precise  areas  actually  contaminated  by  an  environmental  hazard;  rather,  as  a  reasonable
approximation,  it  identifies "point sources" for contamination, such as a specific Site address where a  leaking underground tank
was recorded. The address does not precisely reflect the location of the source of contamination on the Site, nor will it indicate the
potential  spread  of  any  contamination  from  that  source.  In  addition,  any  point  source  that  lies  beyond  the  standard  distance
searched for each Database will not be reflected in this Report -- even if it is known to be the origin of a larger contaminated area.
Point sources are included in this Report as of the time they are identified in the government Database consulted by the Company.
Please note that the Gas Transmission and Hazardous Liquid Pipeline disclosure (in Part 4)  is based on the Property's location
with respect to "line sources" represented in that Database.

The perchlorate contamination plume that is known to have affected groundwater in parts of Morgan Hill, San Martin, and possibly
Gilroy is an example of a hazard Study Area. The point source responsible for it, reported to be in Morgan Hill, has not yet been
officially listed on a publicly-available government site list. For current information about that Study Area, please contact the Santa
Clara Valley Water District Perchlorate Hotline at 1-888-Hey-Noah (1-888-439-6624).

To understand the information provided, please read this entire Environmental Screening Report including Part 1
through Part 6. Information about a specific Database or standard search distance is provided in Part 5.

Part 2. Sites Identified in Environmental Records Search
A Site must have a complete address in order for its location to be known and its distance from the Property measured. Only Sites
having a complete address in the Database searched are included in this section. Site "Distance" is the straight line distance in
miles between the geocoded address (latitude and longitude) of the Site and the geocoded address of the Property. If the Public
Record  includes a Site  that  is within  the  standard distance  searched  for  that Database category,  then that Site  is  (1)  listed as
"Found" in the table below and at the beginning of this disclosure Report is (2) shown on the "Map of Sites Found" and (3) noted
as  "IN"  in  the  "Summary  of  Environmental  Screening  Determinations"  for  the  applicable  Database  category. JCP-
LGS recommends further investigation of any Site(s) listed below.

Codes indicating the status of a Site are explained as follows:

Open = Site listed as undergoing clean-up, investigation, or referral to another agency; or as non-active, abandoned or absorbed
but not closed or completed.
Closed = Site listed as clean-up completed, release secured, no further remedial action planned, case closed, or delisted.
Active (or Inactive) = Site facility listed as actively (or not actively) engaged in a type of activity regulated under RCRA.
N/A = Not Applicable - site listed as uncontaminated, or as using or storing hazardous substances.
N/P = Not Provided - site status not supplied on agency list used.

Found None
Found Database Searched (with standard search distance)

 X National Priorities List (Federal "Superfund" list) - 1 mile

 X Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) - Corrective Actions List - 1 mile

 X California State Response List (includes Active Annual Workplan, AWP, sites) - 1/2 mile
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 X California Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) List - 1/2 mile

 X California Solid Waste Landfill Sites (SWIS) List - 1/2 mile

 X California Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List (see status explanation below) - 1/4 mile

CLOSED SITES REMAIN OFFICIALLY LISTED: All Sites  listed on  the State's Leaking Underground Storage Tank  Information
System  (LUSTIS) have been  identified  to have had a  leaking storage  tank. Many LUST Sites have been cleaned up and  their
cases "Closed", and this  is noted above if applicable. Parties should be aware that LUST Sites remain in the LUSTIS database
even after they have been closed, and are included in this Report if found by our search. Leaking underground storage tanks are
the most common type of contamination.

Storage tank leaks are often less extensive than other types of contamination releases and usually do not extend beyond the real
property on which the tank  is  located. For specific information about a Site listed above, please see Part 5 of this Report
and contact the agency responsible for maintaining that Database.

PART 3. Sites Missing Key Location Information
Many environmental  hazard Sites  in  the Databases  searched have  incomplete or  inaccurate address  information. Those Sites
cannot  be  precisely  or  reliably  located  and  could  potentially  be  anywhere  in  the  Property's  city,  county,  or  state.  They  are,
therefore, considered "unlocatable". 

A sample of unlocatable sites that may be in the vicinity is listed below. A full list of ALL unlocatable California sites that include a
zip code is available at the web address below:
http://www.firstamprs.com/sites/default/files/Current_List_of_Unlocatable_Sites_by_Zip_Code.xlsx

Status codes for the unlocatable Sites are the same as noted above for the Sites "Found".

No. Site Name Address Case No. Status Database
1 Arco #0538 1040 Saratoga-Sunnyvale Rd Sunnyvale, CA 94087 T0608500153 Closed CA_LUST

2 CONOCOPHILLIPS # 11213 1198 EL CAMINO REAL SUNNYVALE, CA 94087 T0608543423 Closed CA_LUST

3 Jiffy Lube 999 W El Camino Real Sunnyvale, CA 94087 T0608509662 Closed CA_LUST

4 Jim and George's Auto Service 1296 Saratoga-Sunnyvale Rd Sunnyvale, CA 94087 T0608500778 Closed CA_LUST

5 Pete Ellis/Regal Dodge 1095 W El Camino Real Sunnyvale, CA 94087 T0608501048 Closed CA_LUST

6 PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE Sunnyvale, CA 94087 T0608587529 Closed CA_LUST

7 PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE Sunnyvale, CA 94087 T0608500796 Closed CA_LUST

8 Shell 1300 Saratoga-Sunnyvale Rd Sunnyvale, CA 94087 T0608501252 Closed CA_LUST

9 Shell 925 Fremont Ave Sunnyvale, CA 94087 T0608501313 Closed CA_LUST

10 SHELL - 905 EL CAMINO 905 EL CAMINO REAL SUNNYVALE, CA 94087 T0608587185 Closed CA_LUST

11 Pan-Cal Investors 110-124 Wolfe Road Sunnyvale, CA 94086 T10000008105 Open CA_SLIC

12 Exxon #7-0286 1045 Reed Ln Sunnyvale, CA 94086 T0608500562 Closed CA_LUST

13 Fayette Properties 111 Uranium Dr Sunnyvale, CA 94086 T0608500604 Closed CA_LUST

14 RETAIL PROPERTIES
DEVELOPMENT

708 N. FAIR OAKS AVENUE SUNNYVALE, CA
94086

T0608501102 Closed CA_LUST
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PART 4. Oil & Gas Well Locations Within 1/4 Mile Of Property
No oil or gas well locations were identified within a radius of one-fourth (1/4) of one (1) mile of the Residential Property,
based on a search of valid geographic coordinates contained in the current Statewide All Wells Database maintained by
the California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) ("All Wells
Database").
Buyer is advised that additional wells may exist in the area of the Property which are not contained in the All Wells
Database. Wells that do not have valid geographic coordinates in the All Wells Database are not disclosed in this Report.
The physical property boundaries of well locations and the Property are not factored into the calculation of the specified
search radius.

EXPLANATION: The All Wells Database includes approximately 230,000 well location records. This database is searched for well
locations within one-fourth (1/4) of one (1) mile around the geocoded point representing the Residential Property. Well locations, if
any, within the specified parameters are listed in the table above.

Of the approximately 230,000 wells identified in the All Wells Database, 105,000 are classified as new, active, or idle in the latest
Statewide All Wells Database  release. The majority of  remaining wells have been sealed under supervision of  the DOGGR. A
smaller number have been deserted and have no known responsible operator.

California  has  established  laws  with  respect  to  well  drilling,  operation, maintenance,  and  abandonment  to  "prevent,  as  far  as
possible,  damage  to  life,  health,  property,  and natural  resources; damage  to underground oil  and gas deposits  from  infiltrating
water and other causes; loss of oil, gas, or reservoir energy, and damage to underground and surface waters suitable for irrigation
or domestic purposes by the infiltration of, or the addition of, detrimental substances." (California Public Resources Code §3106).

The DOGGR is responsible for maintenance of orphaned wells. To defray the maintenance costs, oil companies pay the State 4.3
cents per barrel a year. A portion of  this assessment  funds  the Orphan Well Plugging Fund  ("Fund") with an annual $1 million
budget. Since its inception in the 1970's, the Fund has facilitated the plugging of wells by hired contractors. The selection process
for wells to be plugged considers numerous factors including, but are not limited to, the proximity of wells to populated areas, the
amount of pressure in well reservoirs, and other hazards.

For a complete listing and explanation of well status codes, visit the following DOGGR web page:
http://www.conservation.ca.gov/dog/maps/Pages/GISMapping2.aspx

FOR MORE INFORMATION: Ownership  information of oil, gas, mineral, geothermal and other subsurface  rights  regarding  the
Residential Property may be disclosed  in a preliminary (title)  report or  title commitment. The DOGGR does not use  the County
Assessor  Parcel  Number  or  site  address  to  locate  wells  or  leases,  and  therefore,  the  APN  and  address  cannot  be  used  to
determine if there is a well on a specific property. To help tell if there is a well on a property, oilfield maps may be available on the
DOGGR website (http://www.conservation.ca.gov/dog/maps/Pages/GISMapping2.aspx). In addition, the DOGGR Online Mapping
System  (http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doms/doms-app.html)  allows  users  to  search  well  locations  by  API  Number,  Property
Address,  Geographic  Coordinates,  or  Field  Name.  For  detailed  information  about  a  specific  well,  reference  the  unique  "API
Number"  that  the  DOGGR  has  assigned  to  it.  The  DOGGR  website  provides  an  online  well  search  by  API  number  at
http://opi.consrv.ca.gov/opi/opi.dll.
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Part 5. NPMS Gas Transmission and Hazardous Liquid Pipelines Within 2,000
Feet of the Residential Property
Buyer is advised to carefully review the limitations of the Public Record noted below as to the important limitations regarding the
National  Pipeline  Mapping  System  (NPMS) and  the  NPMS  Public  Map  Viewer  used  for  making  this  determination.  For  more
information please visit the NPMS Public Map Viewer (https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/).

EXPLANATION: Proximity  to a pipeline does not of  itself  indicate a safety risk. However, on September 9, 2010, a Pacific Gas
and  Electric  (PG&E)  natural  gas  transmission  pipeline  exploded  in  San  Bruno,  California,  causing  loss  of  life  and  extensive
property  damage.  Following  this  incident  much  attention  has  focused  on  the  presence  of  natural  gas  and  hazardous  liquid
pipelines in the vicinity of residential neighborhoods. As a result, PG&E has notified residents and businesses within 2,000 feet of
PG&E's natural gas transmission pipelines about their proximity.

This disclosure covers gas "transmission" and hazardous  liquid pipelines only.  It  is  important  to note  that every home that uses
natural gas  is connected  to a gas  "distribution" pipeline. Distribution pipelines are generally of  smaller size and  lower pressure
than  transmission  pipelines.  This  disclosure  does  not  include  distribution  pipelines  nor  is  it  meant  to  indicate  there  is  no  risk
associated with distribution lines. While proximity to a pipeline does not of itself indicate a safety risk, excavation near a pipeline
poses a definite hazard. For this reason, this disclosure includes an advisory about how to spot and avoid buried pipelines on and
near a property.

The  U.S.  Department  of  Transportation,  Pipeline  and  Hazardous  Materials  Safety  Administration  (PHMSA)  administers  the
national  regulatory program  to monitor  the  transportation of natural gas,  liquefied natural gas  (LNG), and hazardous  liquids by
pipeline. PHMSA and  the U.S. Office of Pipeline Safety  (OPS) maintain a database of pipeline  information called  the National
Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) in cooperation with other federal and state governmental agencies and the pipeline industry.
The NPMS  is  created  using  data  compiled  from mandatory  submissions  to PHMSA made  by  operators  of  pipelines  and  LNG
plants, and  from voluntary submissions made by breakout  tank operators. The data  is processed by private contractors. Since
2002, transmission pipeline and LNG plant facility operators are required to update their submissions annually.

The PHMSA website provides a Public Map Viewer that allows the general public to view pipeline maps in one county at a time.
The viewer displays maps and associated data  identifying transmission pipelines, LNG plants, and breakout tanks stored  in the
NPMS database. The data  include  information about  the pipeline commodity  (e.g., natural gas or  liquid  fuel), pipeline operator,
agency contact, etc. The Public Map Viewer can be accessed at the following address:
https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/ 

This pipeline disclosure is based on a proximity search of the gas transmission pipelines and hazardous liquid pipelines depicted
in NPMS Public Map Viewer at a scale of approximately 1:24,000. That map scale is the maximum resolution at which pipelines
are displayed. At that map scale one inch on the map equals approximately 2,000 feet on the ground, which is the same scale as
regulatory maps required for statutory natural haazard disclosure in California.

This pipeline disclosure is provided as an accommodation and is subject to the following limitations in the Public Record:

• Access to the original digital data in the NPMS database (on which the public maps are based)  is restricted to federal, state,
and local government agencies (including emergency responders). Pipeline operators are allowed access to their own pipeline
data only.

• Pipeline locations in the NPMS database are accurate to plus or minus 500 feet.
• Neither  the  United  States  government  nor  any  party  involved  in  the  creation  and  compilation  of  NPMS  data  and  maps
guarantees the accuracy or completeness of its product.

• Because the NPMS digital data are restricted from public access, any disclosure based on the NPMS Public Map Viewer may
be subject to some positional inaccuracies in addition to those acknowledged by NPMS.

• Neither  this  disclosure  nor NPMS data  should  ever  be  used  as  a  substitute  for  calling  "811" --  the  federally-mandated  "Call
Before You Dig" one-call center -- prior to any digging project.

How to Spot a Pipeline Easement
Read the Preliminary Title Report A pipeline right-of-way is a strip of land over and around pipelines where some of the property
owner's legal rights have been granted to a pipeline company. A right-of-way agreement between the pipeline company and the
property  owner  is  also  called  an  easement  and  is  usually  filed  in  the  public  records  with  property  deeds.  Rights-of-way  and
easements provide a permanent,  limited  interest  in  the  land  that enables  the pipeline company  to operate,  test,  inspect,  repair,
maintain, replace, and protect one or more pipelines on property owned by others. The agreement may vary the rights and widths
of the right-of-way, but generally, the pipeline company's right-of-ways extend 25 feet from each side of a pipeline unless special
conditions exist.

To determine if the Property includes a pipeline right-of-way or easement, OBTAIN COPIES OF ALL OF THE
EXCEPTIONS LISTED ON THE PRELIMINARY (TITLE) REPORT FROM THE TITLE COMPANY AND READ THEM.
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Call Before You Dig - Every Time! In 2000, the U.S. Department of Transportation and the utility industry created the Common
Ground Alliance (CGA), a trade association to work with all industry stakeholders in an effort to prevent damage to underground
utility infrastructure and ensure public safety and environmental protection. The result is the "Call Before You Dig - 811 Service".
Whether you are a homeowner or a professional excavator, every digging job requires a call  to "811" -  even small projects  like
planting trees or shrubs. If you hit an underground utility  line while digging, you can harm yourself or  those around you, disrupt
service to an entire neighborhood and potentially be responsible for fines and repair costs. One call to 811 gets your underground
utility lines marked for FREE.

Signs of Buried Pipelines  Since  pipelines  are  usually  buried
underground,  line markers and warning signs  like  the ones shown
here  are  used  to  indicate  their  approximate  location  along  the
pipeline  route.  The markers  and  signs  are  in  high-visibility  colors
(yellow or orange) and are  located at  frequent  intervals along  the
pipeline  right-of-way.  The markers  can  be  found where  a  pipeline
intersects  a  street,  highway,  railway,  or  waterway,  and  at  other
prominent points along the route. The markers display the material
transported  in  the  line,  the  name  of  the  pipeline  operator,  and  a
telephone number where the operator can be reached in the event
of an emergency. Pumping stations, tank farms, and cleared rights-
of-way also help signal that a pipeline is located nearby.

Markers  and warning  signs  only  indicate  the  general  location  of  a  pipeline.  They  cannot  be  relied  upon  to  indicate  the  exact
position of the pipeline they mark. Also, the pipeline may not follow a straight course between markers. And, while markers are
helpful in locating pipelines, they are limited in the information they provide. They provide no information, for example, about the
depth or number of pipelines in the vicinity.

EXPLANATION OF THE DATABASES USED IN THIS REPORT
This Report uses the following Databases as of the date specified:

1) NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST ("NPL" - commonly called "Superfund" or "CERCLIS" site list) as of 12 Sep 2016
The National Priorities List is a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("USEPA") database which includes Sites where known
releases  or  threatened  releases  of  hazardous  substances,  pollutants,  or  contaminants  have  occurred.  As  a  part  of  the
Superfund cleanup program, the NPL helps the USEPA determine which Sites warrant further  investigation to assess human
health and environmental risks, identify what remedial actions may be appropriate, notify the public of Sites believed to warrant
further investigation, and serve notice to potentially responsible parties that the USEPA may initiate remedial action. Some NPL
Sites encompass relatively large areas. Search Distance: one (1.0) mile. Responsible Agency: USEPA

Public Record: Facilities located in California listed as NPL Status code "A" (Site is Part of NPL Site), "D" (Deleted from the
Final NPL), "F" (Currently on the Final NPL), "P" (Proposed for NPL), "R" (Removed from Proposed NPL), or "W" (Withdrawn)
in the Region IX Active CERCLIS database obtained from USEPA. Facilities assigned NPL Status code "N" (Not on the NPL)
are not disclosed in this Report.

For More Information: Contact  the Environmental Protection Agency Superfund Hotline at  (800) 424-9346  to  speak with a
Superfund consultant to request information from the individual Site Fact Sheet. This help-line can also provide the telephone
number of the local Community Relations Coordinator for the Site in question and the location of the local information repository
for that Site. The USEPA's official Internet website address is:
http://www.epa.gov/superfund/index.htm 

2) RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT--CORRECTIVE ACTION list ("RCRA-COR") as of 12 Sep 2016.
RCRA (pronounced  "ric-ra")  is a  federal  law enforced by  the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  ("USEPA")  that  requires
safeguards on  the use and disposal  of  household, municipal,  commercial  and  industrial  refuse. The goals of  the  law are  to
protect  human  health  and  the  environment  from  the  potential  hazards  of  waste  disposal,  to  reduce  the  amount  of  waste
generated, and to ensure that wastes are managed in an environmentally sound manner. Under the Corrective Action program,
the USEPA permits and monitors the cleanup of hazardous waste contamination. Search Distance: one (1.0) mile. Responsible
Agency: USEPA

Public Record: "Subject to Corrective Action" facilities identified using USEPA's RCRAInfo Hazardous Waste Query Form for
California.

For More Information: Contact the Environmental Protection Agency at (800) 424-9346 to speak with a consultant to request
information from the individual Site Fact Sheet. The USEPA's official Internet website address is:
http://www.epa.gov/enviro/html/rcris/index.html 

3) CALIFORNIA ENVIROSTOR STATE RESPONSE list as of 13 Sep 2016.
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The State Response list, a part of California's "Envirostor" database, identifies sites of confirmed hazardous materials releases
where  the Department  of  Toxic  Substances Control  ("DTSC")  is  involved  in  cleanup  activities,  either  in  a  lead  or  oversight
capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential  risk, according  to  the DTSC. The State
Response  list  includes  the  sites  formerly  contained  in  the  "Active  Annual Workplan  (AWP)"  list.  Search Distance:  1/2 mile.
Responsible Agency: State EPA/DTSC

Public Record: Sites listed as "State Response" under "Site_Facility_Type" in the EnviroStor Cleanup Sites database obtained
from the Department of Toxic Substances Control. Please note that a given Site may have more than one record if the Site has
more than one activity Status or EnviroStor ID assigned to it.

For More Information: Contact the State Environmental Protection Agency Department of Toxic Substances Control at: (916)
323-3400

4) SPILLS, LEAKS, INVESTIGATION & CLEANUP list ("SLIC") as of 13 Sep 2016.
The California SLIC Program oversees soil and water investigations, corrective actions, and assessments at Sites with current
or  historic  unauthorized  discharges  and  covers  all  types  of  pollutants  (such  as  solvents,  petroleum  fuels,  heavy  metals,
pesticides, etc.). As of January 1, 2005, all SLIC data is required to be submitted to the Geotracker database of the State Water
Resources  Control  Board  ("SWRCB").  Information  on  individual  Sites  may  be  available  online
at http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov. Please note that according to the SWRCB, "data is undergoing data cleanup and may
contain errors". Search Distance: 1/2 mile. Responsible Agency: SWRCB
Public Record:  Sites  identified  as  "Cleanup  Program  Site"  in  the  GeoTracker  database  obtained  from  the  State  Water
Resources Control Board GeoTracker website.

For More Information:  For  details  about  a  particular  site,  please  visit  GeoTracker  at http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov
Using the Identifier tool and clicking on the site on the graphic map interface, you can access a report that includes the case
number and contact telephone number for the agency with more information on this site. If you know case number, you may
access the record using Case Finder at http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/search.asp.

5) SOLID WASTE INFORMATION SYSTEM list ("SWIS") as of 13 Sep 2016.
Solid waste landfill sites vary from state to state and may include active landfills, inactive landfills, incinerators, transfer stations,
recycling  facilities,  and  other  facilities where  solid waste  is  treated  or  stored.  The California  Integrated Waste Management
Board  ("CIWMB")  tracks  such Sites  via  its Solid Waste  Information System database. SWIS  contains  information  on  facility
type, regulatory and operational status,  type of wastes received, and local enforcement actions. Please note that these Sites
are  simply  regulated  facilities  and  are  not  classified  as  being  "contaminated" by  the  Board.  Search  Distance:  1/2  mile.
Responsible Agency: CIWMB

Public Record: Sites  listed  in  the  "SwisGis.txt" database obtained  from  the California  Integrated Waste Management Board
Solid Waste Information System website.

For More Information: Contact  the Board's  "Solid Waste  Information Center"  at  (916)  341 6320 and ask  for  the Associate
Waste Management Specialist who should be able  to answer some  limited general questions. For more  information, please
contact the CIWMB in Sacramento or visit http://www.calrecycle.ca.gov/SWFacilities/Directory/search.aspx on the Internet.

6) LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK list ("LUST") per GEIMS/GeoTracker Information Management System as
of 13 Sep 2016.
The LUST database  is  also  known as  the  "LUFT"  database because  it  includes  records  of  leaking  underground  fuel  tanks.
LUSTs  may  be  a  significant  source  of  soil  and  groundwater  contamination.  The  State  Water  Resources  Control  Board
("SWRCB") maintains a database of LUSTs known as the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System ("LUSTIS")
which was  recently  supplanted by  the  statewide GEIMS/GeoTracker  information management  system.  LUSTIS  contains  the
locations  of  all  reported  LUSTs,  as  well  as  the  contents  and  status  of  the  LUSTs.  Search  Distance:  1/4 mile.  Responsible
Agency: SWRCB

Public Record: Sites identified as "LUST Cleanup Site" in the GeoTracker database obtained from the State Water Resources
Control Board GeoTracker website.

For More Information: For  general  questions,  telephone  the State Water Resources Control Board's Clean Water Desk  in
Sacramento at (866) 480-1028. Information on specific Sites is available at www.swrcb.ca.gov or visit their official Internet site
at http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov.

7) CALIFORNIA STATEWIDE ALL WELLS DATABASE as of 07 Oct 2016.
The California Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources, California Department of Conservation ("DOC"), maintains a
database of oil, gas and geothermal wells in the state. Of the approximately 230,000 wells identified in the All Wells Database,
approximately 105,000 are still in use. The majority of remaining wells have been sealed under supervision of the DOGGR. A
smaller  number  have  been  deserted  and  have  no  known  responsible  operator. Search Distance: 1/4 mile. Responsible
Agency: State Department of Conservation
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Public Record: Well  locations  listed  in  the  Statewide  All  Wells  Database  obtained  from  the  Department  of  Conservation,
Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources.

For More Information: Contact  the State Department  of Conservation, Division  of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources  at:
(916) 445-9686.

8) NATIONAL PIPELINE MAPPING SYSTEM (NPMS) GAS TRANSMISSION AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID PIPELINES as of 31
Oct 2016.
The National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) is a geographic  information system (GIS) created by the U.S. Department of
Transportation,  Pipeline  and  Hazardous  Materials  Safety  Administration  (PHMSA),  Office  of  Pipeline  Safety  (OPS)  in
cooperation with other  federal  and state governmental  agencies and  the pipeline  industry. The NPMS  is  created using data
compiled from mandatory submissions made by pipeline, LNG (Liquid Natural Gas) plant operators, and voluntary submissions
made by breakout tank operators. The data is processed by private contractors. Neither the United States government nor any
party involved in the creation and compilation of NPMS data and maps guarantees its accuracy or completeness. NPMS data
should be considered no more accurate than +/- 500 feet and must never be used as a substitute for contacting the appropriate
one-call  center  prior  to  digging.  PHMSA  restricts  access  to  the  NPMS  to  federal,  state,  and  local  government  agencies
(including emergency  responders). Pipeline operators are allowed access  to  their own pipeline data only. NPMS Public Map
Viewer (https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/) allows the general public to view available data one county at a time
and at  a  limited  zoom  level  in  accordance with PHMSA's  security  policy. Search Distance:  2,000  feet. Responsible Agency:
PHMSA

Public Record: Gas transmission pipelines and hazardous liquid pipelines as depicted on the NPMS Public Map Viewer at a
scale of 1:24,000.

For More Information: To  identify a specific pipeline owner/operator, please use  the NPMS Public Map Viewer at  the URL
provided above. For policy and technical questions regarding NPMS, please contact PHMSA.

WANT MORE INFORMATION?
There is no single government agency that handles information for all contaminated Sites. Multiple agencies are responsible for
organizing clean-up efforts at different types of Sites. Each generally maintains files on the Sites they oversee with information on
the  type  and  extent  of  contamination,  clean-up  efforts  etc.  There  is  also  the  possibility  that  the  file  may  have  no  additional
information. For general  information,  refer  to  the discussions  in  this Report.  If  your question  isn't  answered  there,  call  us here
at JCP-LGS. We will try and answer them for you.

In the list of databases above, there is the name and telephone number of the agency overseeing that site. Agencies are limited to
answering general questions. NOTE! Additional information on a site may be limited and the government agency you contact will
not venture opinions.

How to Obtain Generalized Environmental Information
Brochures  published  by  the  Environmental  Protection  Agency  (EPA)  are  a  good  source  of  general  information.  County  health
departments  may  have  a  health  and  safety  officer  or  a  "hazmat"  (hazardous  materials)  specialist  that  can  answer  general
questions also. The telephone number for the local Department of Health should be listed in the telephone book.

• Environmental Protection Agency Drinking Water Hotline: (800) 426-4791
• Federal Environmental Protection Agency Public Information Office: (866) 372-9378
• California Environmental Protection Agency: (916) 445-3846
BACKGROUND ABOUT ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS
JCP-LGS provides a  consumer guide  titled,  "Guide  to Environmental Hazards",  as a  supplement  to  this  environmental Report.
This  "plain-English"  supplement  discusses  and  explains  environmental  hazards  and  what  they  mean  for  residential  property
transactions. The guide may be freely downloaded (as a PDF document) and printed from our website at the following address:
http://www.firstamprs.com/sites/default/files/jcp-lgs_residential_environmental_hazards_guide.pdf 
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TERMS and CONDITIONS
ACCEPTANCE OR USE OF THIS REPORT CONSTITUTES APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND LIMITATIONS
STATED HEREIN.

The Report  ("Report")  is  subject  to each of  the  following Terms and Conditions. Each Recipient  (defined below) of  the Report agrees  that  the Report  is
subject to the following Terms and Conditions, and each Recipient agrees to be bound by such. Use of this Report by any Recipient constitutes acceptance
of  the Terms and Conditions  to  the Report. The Terms and Conditions below are  incorporated by  this  reference  into  the Report. This Report is not an
insurance policy.

This  Report  is made  for  the  real  property  specifically  described  in  the  Report  (the  “Property”)  and  solely  for  the  transaction  for  which  it  was  originally
purchased ("Transaction"). The Property shall not  include any property beyond the boundaries of  the real property described  in  the Report. The Property
shall not include any structures (whether located on the Property, or not), easements, or any right, title, interest, estate, or easement in any abutting streets,
roads, alleys, lanes, ways, or waterways.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:  Transferor(s)  and  transferee(s)  shall  read  the  complete Report  in  its  entirety  before  the  close  of  escrow. A  "Signature Page"  or
"Summary Pages" document may be included in the electronic delivery of this Report. Those documents do not replace the complete Report or remove the
need to read the complete Report, and do not remove the requirement to disclose. The Signature Page and Summary Pages documents are subject to the
Terms and Conditions of the complete Report.

A. No Third Party Reliance on This Report.  Only  the  transferor(s)  and  transferee(s),  and  their  agents/brokers,  if  any,  involved  in  the  Transaction
(collectively, the "Recipients") may use and rely on this Report and only after they have paid in full for the Report. While disclosures made on the Natural
Hazard Disclosure Statement in the Report may indicate certain risks to the Property, the disclosures are only "…between the transferor, the transferor's
agents,  and  the  transferee,  and  shall  not  be  used  by  any  other  party,  including,  but  not  limited  to,  insurance  companies,  lenders,  or  governmental
agencies, for any purpose." Cal. Civil Code section 1103.2, subdivision (g).

B. Seller and Seller’s Agent’s Responsibility of Full Disclosure. Recipients are obligated to make disclosures, and always disclose material facts, that
are within their actual knowledge.

C. Scope of Report. This Report is limited to determining whether the Property is in those specified natural hazard zones and property tax districts, and in
proximity to those specified environmental sites (depending on the report product ordered), as defined in the Report. The Report is not a geologic report
or a land survey and no site inspection has been made in producing the Report. JCP-LGS makes no determination, expresses no opinion or view, and
assumes no  responsibility  in  this Report concerning  the  right, entitlement, or ability  to develop or  improve  the Property. JCP-LGS has no  information
concerning whether  the Property can be developed or  improved. No determination  is made and no opinion  is expressed, or  intended, by  this Report
concerning  structures  or  soils  on  or  outside  of  the  Property,  including,  without  limitation,  habitability  of  structures  or  the  Property,  suitability  of  the
Property  for  construction or  improvement,  potential  for  soil  settlement,  drainage,  soil  subsidence, or  other  soil  or  site  conditions. The Recipient(s)  is
advised to consult the local Planning Department to determine whether factors beyond the scope of this Report may limit the transferee(s) ability to use
or improve the Property.

The Report is not a title report, and no determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by this Report as to title to the Property or liens
against the Property, recorded or otherwise, or whether the Property is comprised of legal lots in conformance with the California Subdivision Map Act or
local ordinances. The Report is not a property inspection report, and no determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by this Report
concerning architectural, structural, mechanical, engineering, or legal matters, or the marketability or value of the Property. JCP-LGS has not conducted
any  testing  or  physical  or  visual  examination  or  inspection  of  the  Property,  nor  is  this  Report  a  substitute  for  any  such  testing,  physical  or  visual
examination, or inspection.

D. Tax and Environmental Disclosures (if included in Report).  No  determination  is made  and  no  opinion  is  expressed,  or  intended,  by  the Report
concerning the existence of property tax liabilities, or the existence of hazardous or toxic materials or substances, or any other defects, on, under, or in
proximity to the Property, unless specifically described in the Report. JCP-LGS's total liability for any error or omission in its disclosures relating to taxes
and/or environmental matters shall be limited to actual proven damages not to exceed $10,000.

E. JCP-LGS Database Updates. Each database used in this Report is updated by the responsible agency at various intervals. Updates for a database are
determined by the responsible agency and may be made at any time and without notice. JCP-LGS maintains an update schedule and makes reasonable
efforts to use updated information. For these reasons, JCP-LGS reports information as of the date when the database was last updated by JCP-LGS.
That date is specified as the "Database Date" for each database.

F. Statutory and Additional Disclosures, Advisories, and Local Addenda (if included in Report).  No  determination  is  made  and  no  opinion  is
expressed, or intended, by this Report concerning the need to purchase earthquake or flood insurance for the Property. In preparing the Report, JCP-
LGS accurately reported on information contained in Government Records. JCP-LGS reviewed and relied upon those Government Records specifically
identified and described  in  the Report.  JCP-LGS has not  reviewed or  relied upon any Government Records  that are not  specifically  identified  in  the
Report.  JCP-LGS  also  has  not  reviewed  any  plat maps,  survey maps,  surveyor maps,  assessor maps,  assessor  parcel maps,  developer maps,  or
engineering maps, whether or not such maps have been recorded. No determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by the Report
concerning any matters identified in Government Records that were not reviewed by JCP-LGS. Local Addenda, where applicable, are included "AS IS"
as an accommodation to the local real estate board that provided the content; JCP-LGS assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of any information
included in the Local Addenda.

G. FEMA Flood Determination Certificate (if accompanying the Report). No determination  is made and no opinion  is expressed, or  intended, by the
Report concerning the requirement for or cost of flood insurance on the Property. Recipient(s) understands that a lender may require flood insurance to
secure its loan collateral independent of whether FEMA may require flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program on a federally backed
mortgage.  The  FEMA  Flood  Determination  Certificate  ("Flood  Certificate"),  which  may  accompany  the  Report,  is  produced  by  a  third-party  expert
certified by FEMA to provide Flood Certificates. JCP-LGS assumes no liability for errors in that third-party flood determination.
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H. Changes to Government Record after Report Date. This Report  is  issued as of  the Report Date  identified  in  the Report.  JCP-LGS shall have no
obligation to advise any Recipient of any information learned or obtained after the Report Date even if such information would modify or otherwise affect
the Report. Subsequent  to  JCP-LGS acquisition of Government Records,  changes may be made  to  said Government Records and JCP-LGS  is not
responsible for advising the Recipients of any changes. JCP-LGS will update this Report upon request and at no charge during the transaction process
for which this Report was issued, but not to exceed one year from the date of the Report. Likewise, JCP-LGS is not liable for any impact on the Property
that any change to the Government Records may have.

I. Government Record Sources.JCP-LGS relies upon the Government Records specifically  identified  in the Report without conducting an independent
investigation  of  their  accuracy.  JCP-LGS  assumes  no  responsibility  for  the  accuracy  of  the Government Records  identified  in  the Report.  JCP-LGS
makes no warranty or representation of any kind, express or implied, with respect to the Report. JCP-LGS expressly disclaims and excludes any and all
other express and implied warranties, including, without limitation, warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The JCP-LGS Report
is "AS IS".

J. Limitation of JCP-LGS's Liability

1. JCP-LGS is not responsible for:
• Any inaccuracies or incompleteness of the information in the Public Records.
• Inaccurate address information provided for the Property.
• Any other information not contained in the Public Records as of the Report Date.
• Any information which would be disclosed by a physical inspection of the Property.
• Any information known by one of the Parties.
• The health or risk to humans or animals that may be associated with any of the disclosed hazards.
• The costs of investigating or remediating any of the disclosed hazards.

2. Except as otherwise expressly set  forth  in these Terms and Conditions, JCP-LGS’s total  liability and responsibility  to all Recipients collectively for
any and all  liabilities, causes of action, claim or claims,  including but not  limited to claims for breach of contract or negligence, shall be for actual
proven damages only  caused directly  by  JCP-LGS’s error.  In  no event  shall  JCP-LGS’s  total  liability  exceed  the difference between  the amount
actually paid  for  the property and  the  fair market  value on  the date of  the disclosure, as measured by a  retrospective appraisal  performed by a
licensed  professional  appraiser  under  the  Uniform  Standards  of  Professional  Appraisal  Practice.  JCP-LGS  expressly  disclaims  any  liability  for
Recipients'  indirect,  incidental and/or consequential damages, including, without limitation, lost profits, even if such damages are foreseeable, and
Recipients  hereby  waive  and  release  any  right  to  assert  a  claim  against  JCP-LGS  for  such  amounts.  In  the  event  of  any  error,  omission  or
inaccuracy in the JCP-LGS Report for which JCP-LGS is liable, JCP-LGS shall have no duty to defend or pay any attorneys’ fees, costs or expenses
incurred by the Recipients, or any of them. The Recipients, and each of them, expressly waive the benefits of California Civil Code Section 2778 and
1542 and any other similar provisions. Section 1542 provides that "A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or
suspect  to  exist  in  his  or  her  favor  at  the  time  of  executing  the  release, which  if  known  by  him  or  her must  have materially  affected  his  or  her
settlement with the debtor."

K. Reporting of Risk Elements for Condominium Projects, Planned Unit Developments, and Other Properties with Common or Undivided
Interests. Because California’s Residential Natural Hazard Disclosure Law requires disclosure if any portion of the Property is located within a specified
natural hazard area/zone,  the Report must  indicate  that  the subject Property  falls within  the area/zone  if any portion of such a condominium project,
planned unit development, or common area is located within a specified hazard area/zone.

L. Governing Law. The Report shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California.

M. Small Claims or Arbitration. This provision constitutes an agreement  to arbitrate disputes on an  individual basis. Any party may bring an  individual
action in small claims court instead of pursuing arbitration. All disputes and claims arising out of or relating to the Report must be resolved by binding
arbitration. This Report to arbitrate includes, but is not limited to, all disputes and claims between JCP-LGS, transferor(s) and transferee(s) and claims
that arose prior to purchase of the Report. This agreement to arbitrate applies to transferor(s) and transferee(s) successors in interest, assigns, heirs,
spouses, and children. As noted above, a party may elect to bring an individual action in small claims court instead of arbitration, so long as the dispute
falls within the jurisdictional requirements of small claims court.

Any arbitration must take place on an individual basis, JCP-LGS, transferor(s) and transferee(s) agree that they are waiving any right to a jury trial and to
bring or participate in a class, representative, or private attorney general action, and further agree that the arbitrator lacks the power to consider claims
for injunctive or declaratory relief, or to grant relief effecting anyone other than the individual claimant.

The arbitration is governed by the Commercial Arbitration Rules and the Supplementary Procedures for Consumer Related Disputes (the "AAA Rules")
of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA"), as modified by this Agreement, and will be administered by the AAA. Company will pay all AAA filing,
administration  and  arbitrator  fees  for  any  arbitration  it  initiates  and  for  any  arbitration  initiated  by  another  party  for which  the  value  of  the  claims  is
$75,000 or less, unless an arbitrator determines that the claims have been brought in bad faith or for an improper purpose, in which case the payment of
AAA fees will be governed by the AAA Rules. A COPY OF THESE RULES IS AVAILABLE FROM THE AAA’S WEB SITE AT WWW.ADR.ORG OR ON
REQUEST FROM THE COMPANY. THE ARBITRATION AWARD MAY INCLUDE ATTORNEY’S FEES IF ALLOWED BY FEDERAL, STATE, OR
OTHER APPLICABLE LAW AND MAY BE ENTERED AS A JUDGMENT IN ANY COURT OF PROPER JURISDICTION.

The arbitration will  take place  in  the same county  in which  the property covered by  the Report  is  located. The Federal Arbitration Act will govern  the
interpretation, applicability and enforcement of this arbitration agreement. This arbitration agreement will survive the termination of this Report.

N. Severability. If any provision of the Terms and Conditions to this Report is determined to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then such provision
shall  be  treated  as  severed  from  the  remainder  of  the  Terms  and  Conditions,  and  shall  not  affect  the  validity  and  enforceability  of  all  of  the  other
provisions of the Terms and Conditions.

O. Other Agreements. This Report constitutes the entire, integrated agreement between JCP-LGS and Recipients, and supersedes and replaces all prior
statements, representations, negotiations, and agreements.

END OF REPORT
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